
ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

—————
No. CV-20-0209-PR
—————

Court of Appeals, Division One 1 CA-SA 20-0125

Maricopa County Superior Court CV2019-050782
—————

JAVAN “J.D.” AND HOLLY MESNARD,

Petitioners,

v.

HON. THEODORE CAMPAGNOLO, JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, in and for the County of MARICOPA,

Respondent Judge,

DONALD M. SHOOTER,

Real Party in Interest.

—————
AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF KIRK AND JANAЕ ADAMS
—————

Ronald Jay Cohen (003041) (rcohen@CDQLaw.com)

Daniel P. Quigley (009809) (dquigley@CDQLaw.com)

Betsy J. Lamm (025587) (blamm@CDQLaw.com)

Lauren M. LaPrade (029860) (llaprade@CDQLaw.com)

COHEN DOWD QUIGLEY P.C.

The Camelback Esplanade I

2425 East Camelback Road, Suite 1100

Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Telephone: (602) 252-8400

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Kirk and Janae Adams

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY BARS MR. SHOOTER’S CLAIMS.....2

I. THE ORIGINS OF LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY.....2

II. PROTECTED LEGISLATIVE ACTS INCLUDE ALL MATTERS IN THE SPHERE OF LEGITIMATE LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITY.6

III. LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY INCLUDES PRIVILEGE FROM EXAMINATION.14

IV. LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY AND LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE BAR MR. SHOOTER’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE.....15

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130 (App. 2003)	passim
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	2, 6, 13, 15
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Bryan v. City of Madison</i> , 213 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	19
<i>Carlos v. Santos</i> , 123 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997)	9, 16
<i>Chamberlain v. Mathis</i> , 151 Ariz. 551 (1986)	13, 18
<i>City of Tucson v. Fabringer</i> , 164 Ariz. 599 (1990)	13
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	passim
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	passim
<i>Fidelity Sec. Life Ins. v. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 191 Ariz. 222 (1998)	13
<i>Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14, 15, 18
<i>Gamrat v. Allard</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 927 (W.D. Mich. 2018)	10, 16, 17
<i>Goddard v. Fields</i> , 214 Ariz. 175 (App. 2007)	13
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	passim
<i>Green v. DeCamp</i> , 612 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1980)	11, 17
<i>Grimm v. Ariz. Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 115 Ariz. 260 (1977)	13
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	5, 7, 11

<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	8
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	9, 13, 16
<i>Monserate v. N.Y. State Senate</i> , 599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Romero-Barcelo v. Hernandez-Agosto</i> , 75 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Sanchez v. Coxon</i> , 175 Ariz. 93 (1993).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Ariz. Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n</i> , 212 Ariz. 407 (2006).....	10
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	passim
<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	6
<i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	3, 4, 5, 13
<i>Whitener v. McWatters</i> , 112 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 1997).....	10, 16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12
A.R.S. § 12-820.02.....	14
A.R.S. § 12-820.01(A).....	3
A.R.S. § 12-820.01(A)(1).....	14
A.R.S. § 12-820.01(A)(2)-(B).....	14
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 7.....	3, 11
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 11.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6.....	3, 12

Other Authorities

Todd Garvey, *Understanding the Speech or Debate Clause*, Congressional Research Service 1 (Dec. 1, 2017)..... 3

Reinstein & Silverglate, *Legislative Privilege and the Separation of Powers*, 86 HARV. L. REV. 1113 (1973) 9

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 5906, 12
